

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**In re Covid-Related Restrictions on Religious Services** : **Consolidated**  
: **C.A.No. 21-1036-JTL**

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR RULE 12(c) MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#4440)**  
**THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#243)**  
**THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.**  
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 655-0582  
SJN@NeubergerLaw.com  
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

**THOMAS C. CRUMPLAR, ESQ. (#942)**  
**JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.**  
750 Shipyard Drive  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656-5445  
Tom@JCDELaw.com

**SCOTT D. COUSINS (#3079)**  
**SCOTT D. JONES (#6672)**  
**COUSINS LAW LLC**  
Brandywine Plaza West  
1521 Concord Pike, Suite 301  
Wilmington, Delaware 19803  
(302) 824-7081 (telephone)  
(302) 295-0331 (facsimile)  
Scott.Cousins@Cousins-Law.com  
Scott.Jones@Cousins-Law.com

**MARTIN D. HAVERLY, ESQ. (#3295)**  
**MARTIN D. HAVERLY, ATTORNEY AT  
LAW**  
2500 Grubb Road, Suite 240B  
Wilmington, DE 19810  
(302) 529-0121  
Martin@HaverlyLaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Pastor Alan Hines

Attorneys for Plaintiff Rev. David W. Landow

Dated: April 14, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE & STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS. . . . . 1

    A. Nature. . . . . 1

    B. Stage. . . . . 1

        1. The Court’s Order. . . . . 1

        2. Bad Faith Denials. . . . . 1

            a. Quotes From The Holy Bible. . . . . 1

            b. Christians Attend Church On Sundays. . . . . 2

            c. Plaintiffs Are Church Pastors. . . . . 2

            d. Not Wearing A Mask While Speaking At His Own  
                Press Conferences. . . . . 2

            e. His Orders “Effectively” Shut Down Religious  
                Worship. . . . . 3

            f. Rule 8(b) Violation. . . . . 3

    C. This Motion. . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 5

    A. Religious Worship Is Communal. . . . . 5

    B. The History Of Plagues And Pestilence. . . . . 5

        1. Court Decisions. . . . . 6

        2. Smallpox. . . . . 7

3.	Yellow Fever. . . . .	9
4.	Malaria. . . . .	9
5.	Other Plagues. . . . .	10
C.	The Most Recent Pestilence. . . . .	11
D.	Four Categories of Restrictions On Communal Religious Worship. . . . .	11
1.	The Pre-May 15 <sup>th</sup> Orders. . . . .	11
a.	Admission – This “Effectively” Shut Down Communal Religious Worship. . . . .	11
2.	May 15 <sup>th</sup> Orders. . . . .	12
3.	May 18 <sup>th</sup> Orders. . . . .	12
a.	Admission – These “Are Not [of] General Application.”. . . . .	13
b.	These Restrictions Allowed Jewish Religious Practices to Continue. . . . .	13
4.	May 22 <sup>nd</sup> Forward Orders. . . . .	14
E.	Imprisonment For Violation. . . . .	15
F.	Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs. . . . .	15
G.	Injuries. . . . .	16
	QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . .	16
	ARGUMENT. . . . .	17

I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . .	17
A.	Rule 12(c). . . . .	17
B.	Judicial Notice. . . . .	17
C.	Judicial Admissions. . . . .	19
D.	Summary. . . . .	19
II.	ART. I, § 1 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION BARRED ALL THE GOVERNOR’S ACTIONS UNDER COUNT I. . . . .	19
A.	Introduction. . . . .	19
B.	History And Origin Of The Language. . . . .	21
1.	1776 – Delaware’s Declaration And Constitution. . . . .	21
a.	Origin Of The Language. . . . .	21
b.	Absolute Rights. . . . .	21
(1).	Abolition Of New Slavery. . . . .	22
(2).	Free Exercise Of Religious Worship. . . . .	22
(3).	Reserve Clause – 28 Specifically Identified “Inviolable” Rights. . . . .	22
2.	1792 – New Constitution. . . . .	23
a.	Do Any Absolute Rights Remain?. . . . .	23
(1).	Free Exercise Of Religious Worship – Remains. . . . .	24

	(a).	Efforts To Remove This Broad Protection Were Rejected. . . . .	26
	(2).	Abolition Of Slavery – Eliminated. . . . .	26
	(3).	Old Reserve Clause – On No “Pretence Whatever” To Touch 28 Specific Rights – Reworked. . . . .	27
C.		Plain Language Today. . . . .	28
	1.	Article I, Section 1. . . . .	28
	2.	Preamble. . . . .	28
	3.	Reserve Clause. . . . .	28
	4.	Summary. . . . .	29
D.		Case Law Specific To Art. I., § 1. . . . .	29
	1.	“Legislation Affecting That Right Is Prohibited.”. . . . .	29
	2.	Applies To “Any Magistrate ... In Any Case.”. . . . .	30
	3.	It Is Not “Interpreted Identically” To The First Amendment. . . . .	30
E.		How To Interpret Our Constitution?. . . . .	31
	1.	Textual Language. . . . .	32
		a. Clear And Unequivocal Language. . . . .	32
		b. Distinctive Language And Wording. . . . .	33
		(1). 800% More Words. . . . .	33

(2).	Expressly Covers “Worship”.....	34
(3).	Expressly Covers Frequent “Assembl[y] Together” For “Public Worship” By Delawareans.....	34
(4).	Total Ban On Interference By “Any Magistrate” In “Any Case”.....	34
(5).	Double Protection – The Reserve Clause. ....	35
2.	Legislative History.....	35
3-4.	Preexisting State Law And State Traditions. ....	36
5.	Structural Differences. ....	36
6.	Public Attitudes. ....	37
F.	“Near Total Bans” On Constitutional Rights Are Never Legal.....	37
G.	Test to Apply. ....	39
1.	Absolute Right. ....	39
2.	Compelling State Interest, Narrowly Drawn.....	39
3.	<u>Smith/Lukumi</u> Approach. ....	40
III.	DEFENDANT’S ACTIONS WERE NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND COUNT II.....	41
A.	Bans On Attending Religious Worship Services Always Have Been Held Unconstitutional. ....	41

1.	Pre-Covid. . . . .	41
2.	Post-Covid. . . . .	42
B.	The Governing Legal Test. . . . .	42
C.	The Governor’s Orders Were Not Generally Applicable. . . .	43
1.	Defendant Admitted His Orders Fail This Requirement. . . . .	43
2.	The District Of Delaware Also Recognized the Lack of General Applicability.. . . . .	44
3.	The Delaware Supreme Court Previously Has Struck Down Such Targeting of Religious Worship.. . . . .	44
4.	The Plethora Of Exceptions Proves This Underinclusiveness. . . . .	44
D.	The Governor’s Orders Were Not Neutral Either. . . . .	46
1.	They Lack Facial Neutrality As Written. . . . .	46
a.	The Words Used. . . . .	46
b.	Chief Judge Connolly Found Religion Was Targeted. . . . .	47
2.	They Lack As Applied Neutrality. . . . .	48
a.	The Admitted Discriminatory Effect Demonstrates The Lack Of Neutrality.. . . . .	48
b.	Widespread Exemptions Violate Neutrality. . . .	49
c.	The Orders Proscribe More Religious Conduct Than Necessary. . . . .	50

d.	Violation Of The Delaware Constitution Demonstrates Lack Of Neutrality Also. . . . .	52
E.	Meddling In The Faith And Mission Of The Church Calls For Strict Scrutiny Analysis. . . . .	52
1.	The Lord’s Supper. . . . .	53
2.	Baptisms. . . . .	53
3.	Gagging Preachers. . . . .	54
F.	The Orders Fail Strict Scrutiny. . . . .	55
1.	Proper And Narrow Framing Of The Question. . . . .	56
2.	No Compelling State Interest Exists In This Case. . . . .	57
3.	Not Narrowly Tailored. . . . .	58
a.	Blanket Exemptions And Selective Enforcement. . . . .	58
b.	Not Neutral. . . . .	58
c.	The Same Standards Do Not Apply Across The Board. . . . .	58
d.	Judge Phipps Also Identified The Lack Of Narrow Tailoring In <u>Bullock</u> . . . . .	59
e.	From The Many Examples Presented To Chief Judge Connolly. . . . .	59
f.	The Most “Compelling” Example Noted By The Federal Court. . . . .	60
G.	Conclusion. . . . .	61



IV.	DEFENDANT’S ORDERS EXCESSIVELY ENTANGLED THE STATE IN INTERNAL CHURCH AFFAIRS, HAD A PRIMARY EFFECT OF INHIBITING RELIGION AND DEMONSTRATED A PREFERENCE FOR A PARTICULAR RELIGION AND SO VIOLATED THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE UNDER COUNT IV.....	62
A.	Introduction. ....	62
1.	How It Relates To The Free Exercise Clause. ....	62
2.	The Basics. ....	63
B.	The Legal Test. ....	63
C.	The Clear <u>Everson</u> Requirements.....	65
D.	Even Guidance Without The Force Of Law Violates The Clause. ....	67
E.	The Historical Practice And Understanding. ....	68
V.	DEFENDANT’S ORDERS VIOLATE THE HYBRID RIGHTS PROTECTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT UNDER COUNT III.....	70
A.	The Basics.....	70
B.	Numerous Additional Constitutional Freedoms Are At Issue. ....	70
C.	The Orders Fail Strict Scrutiny. ....	72
VI.	DEFENDANT CREATED A SUSPECT CLASS BASED ON RELIGION WHICH VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT UNDER COUNT V.. ....	72

A. An Explicitly Religious Classification Was Created..... 72

B. The Orders Fail Strict Scrutiny. .... 73

CONCLUSION..... 73

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>ACLU of N.J. v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</u> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . .	63
<u>Africa v. Pa.</u> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981). . . . .	15-16
<u>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</u> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019). . . . .	64-65
<u>Askew v. Trustees of the Gen. Assembly</u> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012). . . . .	62-63
<u>Barron v. Kleinman</u> , 550 A.2d 324 (Del. 1988). . . . .	33
<u>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club v. Small</u> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) (en banc). . . . .	19-22,28-29,35,38-39
<u>Bullock v. Carney</u> , 2020 WL 7038527 (3d Cir. June 4, 2020). . . . .	59
<u>Burbage v. American Nat. Bank</u> , 20 S.E. 240 (Ga. 1894). . . . .	6
<u>Cantwell v. Conn.</u> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940). . . . .	63
<u>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</u> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995). . . . .	71
<u>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</u> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017). . . . .	17
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985). . . . .	72
<u>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Bd. of Health</u> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902). . . . .	6
<u>Cooke v. State</u> , 97 A.3d 513 (Del. 2014). . . . .	18

<u>Cox v. La.</u> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	51,71
<u>DeHart v. Horn</u> , 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<u>Delaware Trust Co. v. Fitzmaurice</u> , 31 A.2d 383 (Del.Ch. 1943). . . . .	29-30,37
<u>Delawareans for Educ. Opportunity v. Carney</u> , 199 A.3d 109 (Del.Ch. 2018).....	3
<u>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</u> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011).....	64-66
<u>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</u> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014) (en banc). . . . .	30,32-33,36-37
<u>Donovan ex rel. Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</u> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003). . . . .	71
<u>Dorsey v. State</u> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....	31
<u>Duffield v. Sch. Dist. of City of Williamsport</u> , 29 A. 742 (Pa. 1894). . . . .	6
<u>Dunwoody v. U.S.</u> , 143 U.S. 578 (1892). . . . .	7
<u>East Lake Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc. v. Trustees of the Peninsula- -Del. Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church, Inc.</u> , 731 A.2d 798 (Del. 1999) (en banc).....	30
<u>Emp. Div. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Engel v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962). . . . .	69
<u>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</u> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947). . . . .	65-66,74
<u>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</u> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999). . . . .	45
<u>Frazee v. Ill. Dept. of Employ. Sec.</u> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	40

<u>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</u> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	25
<u>Fulton v. City of Phila.</u> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021). . . . .	6,45,56-57,74
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</u> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012). . . . .	53,55,63,68
<u>In re Girard's Estate</u> , 127 A.2d 287 (Pa. 1956).....	6
<u>In re Opinion of the Justices</u> , 575 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1990). . . . .	33
<u>In re Request of Governor for Advisory Op.</u> , 950 A.2d 651 (Del. 2008).....	32
<u>In re Request of Governor for an Advisory Op.</u> , 905 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006).....	21,25-26,28
<u>In re Shearin</u> , 765 A.2d 930 (Del. 2000) (per curiam). . . . .	18
<u>Jianniney v. State</u> , 962 A.2d 229 (Del. 2008).....	18
<u>Jimenez v. Palacios</u> , 250 A.3d 814 (Del.Ch. 2019). . . . .	17
<u>Keegan v. Univ. of Del.</u> , 349 A.2d 14 (Del. 1975).....	5,40-41,44,50,57
<u>La. v. Tex.</u> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	6
<u>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</u> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018). . . . .	67
<u>Lee v. Weisman</u> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992). . . . .	62-63,67,70
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971). . . . .	64
<u>Malpiede v. Townson</u> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001). . . . .	18
<u>Marker v. State</u> , 450 A.2d 397 (Del. 1982).....	33

<u>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	61
<u>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.</u> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008).....	19
<u>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</u> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).....	17
<u>Ogden v. Cowley</u> , 2 Johns. 274 (N.Y. 1807).....	6
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 290 A.2d 645 (Del. 1972).....	33
<u>Randolph v. Seaboard Air Line Ry.</u> , 67 S.E. 933 (Ga. 1910).....	6
<u>Ripley v. U.S.</u> , 223 U.S. 695 (1912).....	6
<u>Roberts v. Neace</u> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	52
<u>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</u> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....	16,42,49,51,57,59,74
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	61
<u>Schneider v. Smith</u> , 390 U.S. 17 (1968).....	71
<u>Schumacher v. Nix</u> , 965 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1992).....	72
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	39-40
<u>Smith v. Turner</u> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	6
<u>Soohan v. City of Phila</u> , 33 Pa. 9 (Pa. 1859).....	6
<u>State v. Bender</u> , 293 A.2d 551 (Del. 1972).....	22,27
<u>Tandon v. Newsom</u> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam).....	51
<u>Tenaflly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenaflly</u> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15,40,42,45,49,58,70

<u>Tigani v. C.I.P. Assocs.</u> , 228 A.3d 409 (Table), 2020 WL 2037241 (Del. 2020).....	18
<u>Town of Greece v. Galloway</u> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	68
<u>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</u> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017). ....	43,53
<u>U.S. v. Burr</u> , 25 F.Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	25
<u>Univ. of Del. v. Keegan</u> , 424 U.S. 934 (1976). ....	5
<u>Univ. of Del. v. Keegan</u> , 425 U.S. 945 (1976). ....	5
<u>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)....	52
<u>Widmar v. Vincent</u> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	71
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972). ....	40
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	51
<u>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</u> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del.Ch. 2015).....	28,31-32,34-37

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const., Amend. I. ....	<u>passim</u>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV. ....	1,17,51,72
Del. Const., Pmbl.. ....	20,28,34
Del. Const., Art. I, § 1.....	<u>passim</u>
Del. Const., Art. I, Reserve Cl.. ....	20,28-29,35

Decl. of Rights and Fund. Rules of the Del. State of 1776.. . . . .	21-22,36
Decl. of Rights and Fund. Rules of the Del. State of 1776, § 2. . . . .	21-22,24
Del. Const. of 1776. . . . .	21-22,36
Del. Const. of 1776, Art. 7. . . . .	25
Del. Const. of 1776, Art. 26. . . . .	22
Del. Const. of 1776, Art. 29. . . . .	21,24
Del. Const. of 1776, Art. 30. . . . .	22-23,27
Del. Const. of 1792. . . . .	23,29
Del. Const. of 1792, Pmbl.. . . . .	24
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 1. . . . .	24,26
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, Reserve Cl.. . . . .	27,29
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 5. . . . .	23,27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 6. . . . .	23,27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 7. . . . .	23,27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 8. . . . .	23,27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 9. . . . .	23,27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 10. . . . .	23,27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 11. . . . .	23,27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 12. . . . .	23,27



Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 13. ....	23,27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. II. ....	27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. III. ....	27
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. VI. ....	27
Del. Const. of 1831. ....	29
Del. Const. of 1831, Art. I, Reserve Cl.. ....	29
20 Del.C. § 3125. ....	15
Chancery Rule 8(b). ....	2-3
Chancery Rule 12(c). ....	4,17
Del.R.Evid. 201. ....	4,5,11,18
Del.R.Evid. 201(b).. ....	18
Del.R.Evid. 201(c)(1). ....	17
Del.R.Evid. 201(c)(2). ....	17
Del.R.Evid. 201(d).. ....	17
Del.R.Evid. 202. ....	4-5,11,18
Del.R.Evid. 202(a).. ....	18
Del.R.Evid. 202(d)(1)(B). ....	18
Del.R.Evid. 202(d)(1)(C). ....	18
Del.R.Evid. 202(d)(2). ....	18

Del.R.Evid. 803(8).. . . . . 18

**Other Authorities**

4 Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware (1958). . . . . 26

Amanda Foreman, “How Malaria Brought Down Great Empires,” Wall Street Journal, (Oct. 16-17, 2021). . . . . 10

Elizabeth A. Fenn, Pox Americana: The Great Smallpox Epidemic of 1775-82 (2001). . . . . 7-8

Encyclopedia of Plague and Pestilence: From Ancient Times to the Present (George Childs Kohn, ed., 3d ed. 2008). . . . . 8-10

Guidelines to Help Lawyers Practicing in the Court of Chancery, courts.delaware.gov/forms/download.aspx?id=99468. . . . . 4

James A. Gardner, State Constitutional Rights as Resistance to National Power: Toward a Functional Theory of State Constitutions, 91 Geo.L.J. 1003 (2003). . . . . 31-32

Jeffrey S. Sutton, 51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law (2018). . . . . 31-32

Peter J. Galie, Christopher Bopst & Bethany Kirschner, Bill of Rights Before the Bill of Rights: Early State Constitutions and the American Tradition of Rights, 1776-1790 (2020). . . . . 22-23,27

Randy J. Holland, State Constitutions: Purpose and Function, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997). . . . . 32

Randy J. Holland, The Delaware Constitution (Oxford Univ. Press, 2d ed., 2017). . . . . 25-26

Randy J. Holland, The Delaware Constitution: How key provisions differ from their federal counterparts, Delaware Lawyer (Fall 2021). . . . . 21

Robert F. Williams, The Law of American State Constitutions (2009)... 31,36-37

Rodman Ward, Jr. and Paul J. Lockwood, Bill of Rights Article I, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997). . . . . 25,36

Romans 10:17. . . . . 54

Ron Chernow, Washington, A Life (2010)... 8

The Federalist #47 (James Madison) (Dover Thrift ed. 2014) (1788)... 25

“Worship” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, [www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/worship](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/worship). . . . . 47
